

No. 18-280

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NEW YORK STATE RIFLE & PISTOL
ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

THE CITY OF NEW YORK, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
REPRESENTATIVE BRADLEY BYRNE
AND 119 ADDITIONAL MEMBERS
OF THE UNITED STATES HOUSE
OF REPRESENTATIVES IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONERS**

WM. GRAYSON LAMBERT
BURR & FORMAN LLP
1221 Main Street, Suite 1800
Columbia, SC 29201
(803) 799-9800

E. TRAVIS RAMEY
Counsel of Record
BURR & FORMAN LLP
420 North 20th Street,
Suite 3400
Birmingham, AL 35203
(205) 251-3000
tramey@burr.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

May 14, 2019

288495

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

 I. The Second Amendment enshrines the
 fundamental right of citizens to protect
 themselves from violence and tyranny..... 3

 II. Courts should place a heavy burden on
 the government to show that a
 restriction on the right to keep and
 carry weapons does not violate the
 Second Amendment..... 6

 III. Speculative public-safety concerns
 cannot justify broad restrictions on the
 right to bear arms..... 10

CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ass'n of N.J. Rifle & Pistol Clubs, Inc. v. Att'y Gen. of N.J.</i> , 910 F.3d 106 (3d Cir. 2018)	7
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	10
<i>Clark v. Jeter</i> , 486 U.S. 456 (1988)	6
<i>Dist. of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Drake v. Filko</i> , 724 F.3d 426 (3d Cir. 2013)	7
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011)	7, 8, 10, 11
<i>Friedman v. City of Highland Park</i> , 136 S. Ct. 447 (2015)	11
<i>Friedman v. City of Highland Park</i> , 784 F.3d 406 (7th Cir. 2015)	12
<i>Gould v. Morgan</i> , 907 F.3d 659 (1st Cir. 2018), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , (U.S. Apr. 4, 2019) (No. 18-1212)	7
<i>Heller v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	8

<i>Jackson v. City & Cty. of San Francisco</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2799 (2015)	12
<i>Jackson v. City & Cty. of San Francisco</i> , 746 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2014)	12
<i>Kachalsky v. Cty. of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012)	7, 10
<i>Kolbe v. Hogan</i> , 849 F.3d 114 (4th Cir.), <i>cert</i> <i>denied</i> , 138 S Ct. 469 (2017)	7
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nat’l Rifle Ass’n of Am., Inc. v. Bureau of</i> <i>Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms & Explosives</i> , 700 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2012)	7
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017)	10
<i>Pena v. Lindley</i> , 898 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2018), <i>petition</i> <i>for cert. filed</i> , (U.S. Jan. 3, 2019) (No. 18-843)	7
<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’</i> <i>Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983)	6
<i>Peruta v. California</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1995 (2017)	8
<i>Silvester v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 945 (2018)	8, 11, 12

<i>Silvester v. Harris</i> , 843 F.3d 816 (9th Cir. 2016)	12
<i>Stimmel v. Sessions</i> , 879 F.3d 198 (6th Cir. 2018)	7
<i>United States v. Cruikshank</i> , 92 U.S. 542 (1876)	4
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 174 (1939)	9
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000)	10, 11
<i>United States v. Torres</i> , 911 F.3d 1253 (9th Cir. 2019)	7
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	10
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	5

RULE

N.Y, New York, Title 38, § 5-23	<i>passim</i>
---------------------------------------	---------------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 William Blackstone <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> , 139–40 (1765)	4
---	---

Nicholas J. Johnson, <i>Imagining Gun Control in America: Understanding the Remainder Problem</i> , 43 Wake Forest L. Rev. 837 (2008)	13
Don B. Kates & Alice Marie Beard, <i>Murder, Self-Defense, and the Right to Arms</i> , 45 Conn. L. Rev. 1685 (2013)	13
